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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (FOOTWEAR) AMENDMENT ORDER
1987

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At Wellington this 11th day of May 1987
Present:

His EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL
PURSUANT to sections 123, 124, and 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His
Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and
consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the
Customs Tariff (Footwear) Amendment Order 1987.
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1987.

2. Tariff amended—The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by
revoking so much of Part I as relates to items 41.02.009, 41.04.009,
64.01.001, 64.01.002, 64.01.011, 64.01.012, 64.01.018, 64.01.019,
64.01.021, 64.01.031, 64.01.032, 64.01.037, 64.01.039, 64.02.001,
64.02.009, 64.02.011, 64.02.012, 64.02.018, 64.02.019, 64.02.021,
64.02.022, 64.02.023, 64.02.029, 64.03.001, 64.03.011, 64.03.012,
64.03.018, 64.03.019, 64.04.001, 64.04.005, 64.04.007, 64.04.009,
64.04.018, 64.04.019, and 64.05.000, and substituting the items, rates of
duty, exemptions from duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule
to this order.



566 Customs Tariff (Footwear) Amendment Order 1987 1987/138

3. Miscellaneous amendment—(1) Part I of the Customs Tariff is
hereby further amended by revoking note 4 to Chapter 64, and
substituting the following Chapter note:

“4. In this Chapter, the expression ‘sizes 0 to 91/ inclusive’ is to be taken
to apply to—

“(a) Children’s o?envtoed footwear and footwear without uppers, the
length of the insole, or, where no insole exists the upper length
of the outer sole, which does not exceed 18 cm:

“(b) Other children’s footwear, the internal length of which does not

exceed 18.4 cm.”

4. Consequential revocations—(1) The Customs Tariff (SPARTECA)
Amendment Order 1980 (S.R. 1980/248) is hereby amended by revoking so
much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to items 41.02.009 and 41.04.009.

(2) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 SS.R.
1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First Schedule as
relates to items 64.04.005, 64.04.007, and 64.04.009.

(3) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R.
1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Third Schedule
as relates to items 64.01.001, 64.01.011, 64.01.018, 64.01.031, 64.01.037,
64.02.011, 64.02.018, 64.02.021, 64.02.023, 64.03.011, 64.04.011,
64.04.018, and 64.05.000.

(4) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R.
1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule
as relates to items 41.02.009, 41.04.009, 64.01.021, 64.02.001, 64.02.009,
64.03.001, and 64.04.001.

(5) The Customs Tariff and Excise Amendment Order 1986 (S.R.
1986/248) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule
as relates to items 64.01.001, 64.01.011, 64.01.018, 64.01.021, 64.01.031,
64.01.037, 64.02.001, 64.02.009, 64.02.011, 64.02.018, 64.02.021,
64.02.023, 64.03.001, 64.03.011, 64.03.018, 64.04.001, 64.04.007,
64.04.018, and 64.05.000.



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Chapter 41
Raw hides and skins (other than furskins) and leather
41.02 Bovine cattle leather (including buffalo leather)
and equine leather, except leather falling
within heading No. 41.06 or 41.08:
- Bovine leather:
41.02.009 - - Other . 7/87 28.5 Aul Free 02E m2  Buffalo
1/88 27 Can 20 Other:
1/89 25.5 1/90 19 1 2 Calf
1/90 24 LDC b m* .2
7/87 28.5 19¢ m? .Other
1/88 24.5
1/89 20.5
1/90 19
LLDC Free
Pac Free
41.04 Goat and kid skin leather, except leather
falling within heading No. 41.06 or 41.08:
41.04.009 - Other 20 Aul Free 00F m?
LDC 16
LLDC Free

Pac Free

8€1/L861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

89¢

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Chapter 64
Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles
64.01 Footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber
or artificial plastic material:
64.01.003 - Gumboots .. .. .. .. 7/87 41 Aul Fgee Natural rubber:
7/88 37 Can 25 1K r . Children’s sizes 0
ipc2s  ° T ool
LLDC 25 116 pr  .Exceeding
Pac Free children’s size 92
but not exceeding
size 12

21p pr . Exceeding size 1!
but not exceeding

size 4

. Other:

31a pr  ..Industrial safety
toe types

39G pr  ..Other
Other:

413 pr . Children’s sizes 0
to 92

SI1F pr . Exceeding
children’s size 912
but not exceeding
size 1'2

61c pr . Exceeding size 12
but not exceeding
size 4

. Other:

L86T 19piQ Waupuawy (10amjoof) fhivy suony)
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64.01.013

64.01.022

64.01.029

- Ski boots

- Other footwear:

- — Children’s sizes 0 to 9% inclusive

— — Other sizes

Free

7/87
7/88
7/89
7/90

43
41
39
37

Aul Free
Can Free
LDC Free
LLDC Free

Pac Free

Aul Free
Can Free
LDC Free
LLDC Free

Pac Free

Aul Free
Can 30
LDC 30
LLDC 30
Pac Free

71L
79¢

00G

Olp
09k

o
09D

11F
19a

21c
29

31L
39F

41H
49¢

pr

pr

pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr

.. Industrial safety
toe types

.. Other

Thong type
Other

Not exceeding size

12

. Thong type

. Other

Exceeding size 1'2

but not exceeding

size 4:

. Thong type

. Industrial safety

toe types

. Other:

.. Men’s and boys’

.. Women’s and
girls’

Other sizes:

. Thong type

. Industrial safety

toe types
. Other:
.. Men’s and boys

.. Women’s and
girls’

)

8ST/L861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
64.02 Footwear with outer soles of leather or compo-
sition leather; footwear (other than footwear
falling within heading No. 64.01) with outer
soles of rubber or artificial plastic material:
64.02.002 - Ski boots Free Aul Free 001 pr
Can Free
LDC Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free
- Other:
— — Children’s sizes 0 to 9 inclusive:
64.02.013 - - - Having canvas uppers and rubber soles 5 Aul Free ooL pr
Can Free
Mys Free
LDC Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free
64.02.017 - --Other 5 Aul Free 0lp pr  Having leather or
Can Free composition leather
LDC Free uppers
LLDC Free 09k pr  Other

Pac Free

0LS
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64.02.024

— — Other sizes:

- - — Having canvas uppers and rubber soles

7/87
7/88
7/89
7/90

43
41
39
37

Aul Free
Can 30
Mys 20
LDC 30
LLDC 30
Pac Free

0lL

11H
15L
19¢

21E
20L

31B
35
39H

41K
49€

pr

pr
pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr
pr

pr

Not exceeding size
12

Exceeding size 1'2

but not exceeding

size 4:

. Sports shoes:

.. Functional types

.. Running shoes

.. Other

. Other:

.. Men’s and boys’

.. Women’s and
girls’

Other sizes:

. Sports shoes:

.. Functional types

.. Running shoes

.. Other

. Other:

.. Men’s and boys’

.. Women’s and
girls’

861/L861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Footwear with outer soles of leather,
etc.—continued
— Other—continued
- — Other sizes—continued
64.02.028 - --Other 7/87 43 Aul Free Not exceeding size
7/88 41 Can 30 114:
7/89 39 LDC 30 . Having leather or
7/90 37 LLDC 30 composition
Pac Free leather uppers:
.. Sports shoes:
O1F pr  ...Functional types
02D pr  ...Running shoes
04L pr  ...Other
051 pr  ..Thong type
.. Other:
08c pr ... Men’s and boys’
09A pr  ...Women’s and
girls’
. Other:
.. Sports shoes:
11c pr ... Functional types
12a pr  ...Running shoes
14H pr  ...Other
15F pr .. Thong type

.. Other:

L86T 43piQ yuwpuswy (1vamoo.q) v swopsny) LS

8S1/L861



18L
19y

21L
22)

29F
31H
32F

35L
363

38E
39c

41E
42c
49L

pr

pr
pr
pr
pr
pr

pr
pr

pr

pr

pr
pr
pr

... Men’s and boys’
... Women’s and
girls’

Exceeding size 12

but not exceeding

size 4:

. Having leather or
composition
leather uppers:

.. Sports shoes:

... Functional types
... Running shoes
... Other

.. Thong type

.. Industrial safety
toe types

.. Other:
... Men’s and boys™

....Containing
woolskin

....Other
... Women’s and
girls”
. ... Containing
woolskin

....0Other

. Other:

.. Sports shoes:

... Functional types
... Running shoes
... Other

8S1/L861

L86T 19p1Q 1uawupuwy (40amjoo,) ffuuv ] swoisny)
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential )
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Footwear with outer soles of leather,
etc.—continued
- Other—continued
— ~ Other sizes—continued
64.02.028 - - - Other—continued
ctd. 51B pr .. Thong type
52L pr .. Industrial safety
toe types

.. Other:

... Men’s and boys™:
55E pr ....Containing

woolskin
56cC pr  ....Other

... Women’s and

girls™:
58k pr  ....Containing
woolskin
59H pr  ....Other

Other sizes:

. Having leather or
composition
leather uppers:

.. Sports shoes:
61k pr  ...Functional types
62H pr ... Running shoes
69E pr ... Other

86T 1apiQ MUBUWPUIWY (4D3mI00,]) [fluv] swopsny ¥LS
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71G
72E

75K
76H

78D
798

81D
828
89k
91a
92K

95p

968

98;
99G

pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr
pr
pr
pr

pr

pr

pr
pr

.. Thong type
.. Industrial safety

toe types

.. Other:
... Men’s and boys™
....Containing

woolskin

....Other
... Women’s and

girls’:

....Containing

woolskin

....Other

. Other:

.. Sports shoes:

... Functional types
... Running shoes
... Other

.. Thong type

.. Industrial safety

toe types

.. Other:
...Men’s and boys’:
....Containing

woolskin

....Other
... Women’s and

girls™:

....Containing

woolskin

....Other

8€1/1861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
64.03 Footwear with outer soles of wood or cork:
64.03.002 - Children’s sizes 0 to 9% inclusive 5 Aul Free 00B pr
Can Free
LDC Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free
64.03.009 - Other 7/87 43 Aul Free Not exceeding size
7/88 41 Can 30 14
7/89 39 LDC 30 . Having leather or
7/90 37 LLDC 30 composition
Pac Free leather uppers:
OlE pr .. Thong type
09L pr  ..Other
. Other:
11B pr .. Thong type
191 pr  ..Other

Exceeding size 12

but not exceeding

size 4:

. Having leather or
composition
leather uppers:

21k pr .. Thong type
23F pr  ..Industrial safety
toe types

.. Other:

L86] 43pL0 MUIUWPUIWY (1DIM]00,]) Jun [ suwogsny) 9.6

8¢1/L861



vOz—'s8oy 'uoD

2N
29

31G
33c

37F
398

41D
43L

47c
49K

51a
53H

57L
59G

pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr

pr
pr

... Men’s and boys’

... Women’s and

girls’

. Other:

.. Thong type

.. Industrial safety

toe types

.. Other

... Men’s and boys’

... Women’s and

girls’

Other sizes:

. Having leather or
composition
leather uppers:

.. Thong type

.. Industrial safety
toe types

.. Other:

...Men’s and boys’

... Women’s and
girls’

. Other:

.. Thong type

.. Industrial safety

toe types
.. Other:
... Men’s and boys’

... Women’s and
girls’

861/L861

L86] 4apiQ juswpuawy (iwamjyoo]) fJuv] swopsny)
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Goods

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff

Code

Unit

Description

64.04 Footwear with outer soles of other materials:

64.04.002 - Ski boots

- Other footwear:

64.04.013 - - Children’s sizes 0 to 92 inclusive

64.04.029 - - Other sizes

Free Aul Free

7/87
7/88
7/89
7/90

Can Free

LDC Free
LLDC Free

Pac Free

Aul Free
Can Free
LDC Free
LLDC Free

Pac Free

43 Aul Free
41 Can 30
39 LDC 30
37 LLDC 30
Pac Free

00F

00H

01k

09e

pr

pr

pr

pr

Not exceeding size
12

. Having Jeather or
composition
leather uppers

. Other

Exceeding size 1'2

but not exceeding

size 4:

. Having leather or
composition
leather uppers:

861 13PI0 JUIWPUIWY (1DIMIO0, 1) ﬁw [ suosny) 8LG

8S1/L861



111G

17
198

21D

27¢
29k

31Aa

37L
39G

41)

471
49D

pr

pr
pr

pr

pr
pr

pr

pr
pr

pr

pr
pr

.. Industrial safety
toe types

.. Other:
... Men’s and boys’
... Women’s and
girls’
. Other:
.. Industrial safety
toe types
.. Other:
... Men’s and boys’
... Women’s and
girls’
Other sizes:
. Having leather or
composition
leather uppers:

.. Industrial safety
toe types

.. Other:

... Men’s and boys’

... Women’s and
girls’

. Other:

.. Industrial safety

toe types
.. Other:
... Men’s and boys

... Women’s and
girls’

>

8¢1/4861

L861 43pi0) TuawpuUsIwy (i0amjoo) [ suiopn)
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
64.05.000 Parts of footwear (including uppers, in-soles
and screw-on heels) of any material excep
metal . . .. . 75%; g(; Aéll F;%e 02c pr  Unitsoles
1 an Outersoles:
1/89 30 1788 28 . el
1/90 25 1/89 24 pr . s
1790 20 135 pr . Plastic
LDC 3208 15€ pr . Rubber
1/88 19H r . Other materials
189 24,1 5 inel
pr nsoles (cut to
1/90 20 shape)
If}élgc gg Sewn uppers:
1/89 24 . LCth.CI':
1/90 20 32E pr .. Fovtxxne ce}z‘ttle g
eather, sheep an
Pac Free lamb skin leather
35K pr .. Goat and kid skin
leather
37F pr  ..Other
398 pr  .Other
Vamps:
. Leather:

428 pr  ..Bovine cattle
leather, sheep and
lamb skin leather

45G pr  ..Goat and kid skin

leather

L86T 4IPiQ JUIWPUIWLY (1DIM]I00]) ﬂiw [ SWo3sny) 08¢

861/.861



49K

51A
53H
59G

61J
69D
71F

8lc

91L

99F

.. Other

pr
. Other:
pr .. Woven and
plaited
pr .. Knitted and
crocheted
pr .. Other
Heels and heel
units:
pr . Wedges
pr . Other
pr Toe puffs (cut to
shape)
pr Thermoplastic,
leatherboard
moulded fibre
counters (stiffeners)
cut to shape
pr Cut and high
frequency welded
shoe in-socks,
tongues and tabs
pr  Other
P. G. MILLEN,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

861/4861

L861 4apiQ uawpuswy (10amjooq) fuvy swopny
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EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 July 1987,—

(a) Provides for the phasing down of certain tariffs and the removal of certain specific duty
rates for footwear as a result of the Footwear Industry Plan:

(b) Amends the structure of certain tariff items for footwear and tranfers an existing

decision of the Minister of Customs on ski boots relating to the Tariff’s Part II
Concessions into Part 1 of the Tariff.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 12 May 1987.
This order is administered in the Customs Department.



